

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,**

and

**THE ASSOCIATED PRESS**  
Plaintiffs,

v.

**FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,**

and

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 15-cv-01392 (RJL)

**THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS**

Plaintiff,

v.

**FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,**

and

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-00345 (RJL)

**PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Rule 7, and in accordance with the Minute Order entered by this Court on April 23, 2019, the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press (“Reporters Committee” or “RCFP”) and The Associated Press (“AP”) (collectively,

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

    A. The FBI’s impersonation of the AP ..... 4

    B. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Requests ..... 5

    C. Civil Action No. 15-1392, and the decision on appeal ..... 7

    D. The report issued by the Office of the Inspector General for the Department of Justice. .. 8

    E. Civil Action No. 18-345 and the consolidation of actions ..... 8

    F. The FBI’s post-remand withholding of responsive information ..... 9

LEGAL STANDARDS ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. The doctrines of law of the case and collateral estoppel are inapplicable ..... 12

    A. The law of the case doctrine does not apply. .... 13

    B. Issue preclusion does not apply. .... 15

II. Defendants fail to meet their burden to justify withholding responsive records, in whole and in part, from Plaintiffs ..... 18

    A. Defendants’ declarations are insufficient to support its withholdings on the basis of Exemptions 5, 6, and 7 ..... 19

    B. The Third Hardy Declaration fails to establish that the 82 pages of records withheld in their entirety are exempt from disclosure under FOIA ..... 20

    C. Defendants fail to justify their withholdings under Exemption 5’s deliberative process privilege. .... 22

        1. The withheld materials are neither predecisional nor deliberative. .... 24

        2. Defendants have not met their burden to show that release of materials withheld under Exemption 5 would cause harm. .... 27

    D. Defendants fail to justify their withholdings under Exemptions 6 and 7(C) ..... 29

    E. Defendants fail to justify their withholdings under Exemption 7(E) ..... 33

        1. Defendants have improperly withheld information from FBI Internal Guidelines and Policies ..... 35

        2. Defendants have not justified their withholding of information pertaining to “Undercover Operations.” ..... 37

        3. Defendants have not justified their withholding of material pertaining to the FBI’s collection and analysis of information ..... 38

III. Defendants’ discretionary withholdings in response to the 2017 request fail to meet the “foreseeable harm” standard ..... 39

CONCLUSION ..... 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Access Reports v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Albuquerque Pub. Co. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 726 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1989).....	20
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	15
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. Dep't of State</i> , 641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	22, 23
<i>Arieff v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 712 F.2d 1462 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>Bigwood v. U.S. Agency for Int'l Dev.</i> , 484 F.Supp.2d 68 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	11
<i>Billington v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 233 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Blackwell v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	34, 38
<i>Brown v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 388 (D.D.C. 2012).....	20
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	3, 11, 29
<i>Charles v. Office of the Armed Forces Med. Examiner</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	14
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal., Inc. v. Turner</i> , 662 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	20
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	21, 23, 26
<i>Comm'r of Internal Revenue v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	17
<i>Def. of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F.Supp.2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009).....	11
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976) .....	10
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	30
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989) .....	10
<i>Dept. of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	10
<i>Dorsett v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004).....	22
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 2017 WL 5972702 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2017).....	40, 41
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2015).....	17
<i>Elkins v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	34
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973) .....	24
<i>Fed. Bureau of Investigation v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615, 630 (1982) .....	10
<i>Fed. Labor Relations Auth. v. Dep't of Treasury, Fin. Mgmt. Serv.</i> , 884 F.2d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Formaldehyde Inst. v. Dep't of Health and Human Services</i> , 889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 935 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995).....	13
<i>Hardy v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	24
<i>Hayden v. NSA/Cent. Sec. Serv.</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	18, 21
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	13
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Insurance Group Comm. v. Denver &amp; Rio Grande W.R.R.</i> , 329 U.S. 607 (1947) .....	13
<i>Jaffe v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 575 F. Supp. 377 (D.D.C. 1983).....	36
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	30

<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	23, 31
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 375 F. Supp. 93 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	28, 29, 40
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	20
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	25
<i>King v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	18, 19, 21
<i>Labow v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	36, 37
<i>Landmark Legal Found. v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	16
<i>LaRouche v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	16
<i>Leadership Conference on Civil Rights v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	32
<i>Lee v. FDIC</i> , 923 F. Supp. 451 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	27
<i>Lesar v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	3
<i>Malloy v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 457 F. Supp. 543 (D.D.C. 1978) .....	37
<i>Martin v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	15, 16
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 27
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	16
<i>Morley v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	10, 18
<i>Multi Ag Media LLC v. USDA</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	29, 33
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	10, 30, 32
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Retired Fed. Employees v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	29, 30, 33
<i>Nat'l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enf't Agency</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	26
<i>Nat'l Sec. Counselors v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	23
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. IRS</i> , 765 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	16
<i>Nation Magazine, Washington Bureau v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	32
<i>News-Press v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 489 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Oglesby v. United States Dep't of Army</i> , 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Painting &amp; Drywall Work Preservation Fund, Inc. v. Dep't Housing &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 936 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	33
<i>Petroleum Info. Corp. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	23, 24, 26, 28
<i>PHE, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	34, 36
<i>Pub. Emps. For Env'tl. Responsibility v. Int'l Boundary Water Comm'n</i> , 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	34, 37
<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	22
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. Fed. Bureau of Investifation</i> , 877 F.3d 399 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	7, 12
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	20, 34, 36, 37
<i>Roman v. Nat'l Reconnaissance Office</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	16
<i>Rosenberg v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	11, 28, 41
<i>Russell v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	28
<i>Senate of the Com. of P.R. on Behalf of Judiciary Comm. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	22

<i>Steinberg v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 179 F.R.D. 366 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	33
<i>Stern v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Tokar v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	32
<i>Tompkins v. Wash. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 433 A.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	15, 18
<i>Truitt v. Dep’t of State</i> , 897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F. 2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	3, 11, 25
<i>Wrenn v. Shalala</i> , 1995 WL 225234 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 8, 1995).....	17
<i>Yamaha Corp. v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Yunes v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	1, 3, 6, 10, 11, 12, 15, 18, 20, 22, 28, 29, 33, 37, 39
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>A Review of the FBI’s Impersonation of a Journalist in a Criminal Investigation</i> (2016).....	8
S. Rep. No. 1114-4.....	11, 15, 38
FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-185, 130 Stat. 538 .....	3, 37, 38
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	11
